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2500 Camino Diablo, Suffe 200, Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Phone: {926) 283-6000 Fax: [925) 944-2895

July 12, 2004

- Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502 - _ U,
Subject: Foothill Square Shopping Center & K gy
10700 MacArthur Boulevard ’9!';} f 7, i
Oakland, California Uy, T F
AEI Project No. 3067 ‘43,,@, 7
I‘f o,
4
Dear Mr. Chan: c{:}"'fé

Enclosed is a copy of the well closure plan and report of the most recent monitoring and
sampling performed at the above referenced property.

Thank you for your time on Friday discussing the site and we look forward to your comment and
approval of our client’s plan to closure selected wells in preparation for redevelopment of the
property.

Please contact me at (925) 283-6000, extension 104, to discuss any questions or if you
need any additional information. '

Sincerely,

Project Manager

cc:  Ms. Betty Graham
Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Qakland, CA 94612

Mr. Ken Phares

Jay-Phares Corporation

10700 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94605

CHICAGO e 1. LAUDERDALF o LOs ANGELES SAN FRANCISCO
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2500 Caming Diabio, Suite 200, Walnut Creek, CA 94527

July 12, 2004

Messrs. John Jay and Mr. Ken Phares
Jay-Phares Corporation

10700 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94605

Subject: Well Closure Plan &
Semiannual Groundwater Monitoring - 2* Semester, 2003
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
AEI Project No. 3067

Dear-Messrs. Jay and Phares:

AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this document on behalf of The Jay-Phares Corporation, the
manager of the Foothill Square Shopping Center (Figure 1: Site Location Map). The
documentation of groundwater quality beneath and around the site has been performed to
monitor the stability of the chlorinated volatile organic compound (VOC) plume beneath the
property. Well closure activities are outlined in anticipation of major redevelopment activities
planned for the property.

This groundwater monitoring was performed in accordance with the requirements of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB). The moniforing activities described herein occurred on November 2,
2003.

Site Description and Background

The site is located in a mixed commercial and residential area of Oakland, California. The
property is currently developed with the Foothill Square Shopping Center (FSSC). Refer to
Figure 1: Site Location Map. One of the former tenants of the FSSC was Young’s Cleaners,
which operated from approximately 1984 though 1995.

Between 1989 and 1997, several phases of investigation took place into the extent of a release of
tetrachloroethylene (PCE) from the former dry-cleaners. A total of 18 monitoring wells were
installed. In 1996, AEI removed and treated approximately 2,400 cubic yards of VOC impacted
soil from beneath and around the former Young’s Cleaners location.

Following soil removal activities and the preparation of a risk evaluation was by PES, both the
RWQCB and ACHCSA agreed that the soil had been sufficiently treated, that remaining VOC
contaminants in soil and groundwater did not pose a significant risk to human health, and that

CHICAGC o Fi. LAUDERDALE o LOS ANGELES < SAN FRANCISCC

www.oeiconsultants com
AO0. 807 . 3224

Phone: [925) 283-6000 Fax: (925) 944-2895
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traditional groundwater “pump and treat” activities would not likely be necessary. However,
additional groundwater monitoring was required at that time to confirm the stability of the
dissolved phase VOC plume.

W@& Wl WGR~W5 and - AMW-'? Wm mm;ed. SRR
0 etion agtivities. Please refer to Figure 2 for locations of the remammg wel]s a:nd refer to
the referenced reports for details of historical sampling and soil treatment activities.

Summary of Monitoring Activities

AEI gauged water levels in twelve active and accessible groundwater monitoring wells on
November 2 and 6, 2003. Samples were collected from six of the wells, AMW-4, AMW-6,
AMW-9, MW-6 and FHS-MW-10. Each well was opened and water levels were obtained with
an electric water level indicator. The elevations of the top of the well casings were obtained
from a previous groundwater monitoring report prepared by PES Environmental, Inc. The wells
to be sampled were purged using either a battery powered submersible pump or by manual
bailing, and groundwater samples was collected from the wells using new disposable bailers.

Temperature, pH, specific conductivity, dissolved oxygen, and oxidation-reduction potential
were measured during the purging of the wells. Approximately 3 well volumes of water were
removed from each well, if sufficient recharge occurred. Once groundwater had recharged to at
least 90% of its original volume, a water sample was collected.

Water was collected into 40-ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials, and the vials were capped
so that no visible head space or air bubbles were present within the sample containers. A total of
six samples were transported over ice under proper chain of custody protocol to McCampbell
Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California (Department of Health Services Certification #1644). The
samples were analyzed for chlorinated volatile organic compounds by EPA method 8021B (8010
list).

Field Results

Generally, the wells at the site are categorized as being screened either in a shallow water bearing
zone or a deeper water bearing zone. Shallow zone wells (AMW-1, AMW-4, AMW-5, AMW-6,
WGR MW2, WGR MW3, and MW-7) are screened from approximately 20 to 35 feet below
ground surface (bgs), and deeper wells (AMW-8, AMW-9, WGR MW4, MW-6, and FHS MW-
10 and FHS MW-11) are generally in the 35 to 60 feet bgs range. Screen intervals, where
known, are presented in Table 1.

Water levels in the shallow aquifer wells ranged from 36.12 to 52.46 feet above mean sea level
(amsl), which is an average of 2.27 feet lower than the previous episode in March 2003. This
change is consistent with seasonal variations observed over several years of monitoring. Based
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on these water level elevations groundwater was determined to flow to the west-northwest,
consistent with previous episodes.

Piezometric head measurements of the deeper, apparently confined or semi-confined aquifer,
ranged from 25.95 to 43.01 feet above msl in November 2003. The average elevations of the
peizometric head in these wells were 2.54 feet lower than in March 2003. Again, this change is
consistent with seasonal fluctuations recorded at the site. Based on these measurements,
groundwater flow in the deep aquifer was toward the southwest, consistent with previous
findings.

Head measurement data are summarized in Table 1. The head elevation contours are shown in
Figures 3 and 4. Refer to Appendix A for Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms.

Groundwater Quality

The highest concentrations of PCE, trichloroethylene (TCE), and cis-1,2 dichloroethylene (cis-
1,2 DCE) were again detecied in the water sample taken from shallow well AMW-6 (440 pg/L,
60 pg/L, and 66 ug/L respectively). The concentrations of VOCs in this well all detected at their
lowest levels since soil removal activities occurred in 1996. As can be seen in Figure 7,
concentrations of all VOCs are steadily decreasing in this source area well.

The highest concentrations of PCE and TCE in the deeper zone were found in well MW-6 at 340
ug/L and 13 pg/L, respectively. These concentrations are consistent with previous monitoring
results. Overall, well MW-6, down-gradient of the former source area, has exhibited a long-term
trend of decreasing VOC concentrations.

Sample analyses of other wells is generally consistent with previous events. Refer to Table 2 for
a summary of sample analytical data. PCE concentrations are also presented on Figures 5 and 6.
Laboratory results and chain of custody documents for the November 2003 event are included in
Appendix B.

Summary

In general, chlorinated VOC concentrations detected during the recent episode were consistent
with previous episodes. Contaminant concentrations have been decreasing or nearly non-detect
in wells near the former source area since the 1996 soil treatment activities. The RWQCB, in a
letter dated April 16, 1997, agreed that the residual concentrations of PCE in soil in several areas
beneath the existing buildings did not pose a significant threat to human health. In addition, the
RWQCB agreed that impacted groundwater beneath the site did not pose a significant human
health threat, and that active groundwater treatment would not likely be required. The decreasing
contaminant concentrations in groundwater since 1997 have confirmed that soil removal
activities have been successful at reducing further contaminant migration to groundwater.
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Well Closure Plan

Planning has been underway for several years on major redevelopment of the Foothill Square
Shopping Center. Recently plans have been formalized and construction is tentatively scheduled
to begin in the late 2004. Approximate locations of the finalized new building locations are
shown on Figure 8.

In anticipation of the building demolition and construction activities, selected onsite monitoring
wells will be closed. These wells are in locations of planned building foundations or in areas
where construction activities have a high likelihood of damaglng protectlve well boxes and
casings. The following wells will be closed: e T R W- AN NP
PRy WIGR-MW 37 WGR-MW4, and M-7.  Onsisesissic
¥ wells FHS-MWei(.and FPHE- MWl 1. m&bﬁﬁ‘ﬁmﬂ

The well closure activities will be performed under permit of the Alameda County Public Works
Agency by a California C57 licensed drilling contractor. It is anticipated that closure via pressure
grout will be acceptable. At the time of closure, the depth to water and total depth of each well
will be measured and recorded. Neat cement grout will be pumped into each well under pressure
to ensure that the casing, annular sand pack, and screen have been filled. The tops of the casings
will be over-drilled to a minimum depth of 5 feet below grade or to below the maximum depth
anticipated of planned grading, whichever is deeper. The well boxes will be removed and the
resulting shallow borehole will be filled with near cement grout to just below (< 12 inches) of
ground surface. The grout will be allowed settle in each well location for a minimum of 1 hour,
and if any settlement occurs, the holes will be toped off. If necessary to match existing grade, a
concrete or asphalt surface patch may then be installed. Upon completion, well closure activities
will be documented via Department of Water Resources (DWR) form 188.

Well closure activities will be scheduled to occur at the site demolition activities, tentatively in

late 2004. The onsite wells to remain {MW-6 and AMW-9) will be adequately marked and
protected to reduce the possibility of damage during site construction activities.

i "ﬂﬁ%mﬁﬁmmmﬁ%mphhg %the-fmr«weﬂs o verniti 18 planmed to

Limitations and Signatures

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants, including observations
and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course of the work. The sample analyses were performed to provide the
requested information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
not sampled. Any conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations,
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and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and construction field that existed at the time and location of the
work.

We look forward to your comment and approval to proceed with the well closure. Please contact
Mr. Mclntyre at 925/283-6000, extension 104, with any questions.

Sincerely,
AEI Consultanis

%befg Cj

Project Engineer

Figures

Figure 1 Site Location Map

Figure 2 Site Plan

Figure 3 Piezometric Contours — Deep Wells

Figure 4 Water Table Contours —Shallow Aquifer

Figure 5 PCE Concentrations — Shallow Aquifer
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Table 2 Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
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Appendix A Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms
Appendix B Laboratory Analyses With Chain of Custody Documentation
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Fable 1
Groundwater Level Data
Well Depth Groundwater
Well ID Date Screen Interval Elevation to Water Elevation (Potential)
(Aquifer zone) (fi bgs) (ft msl) (ft) (ft msh
AMW-1 1/29/1999 24-34 64.51 23.01 41.50
(Shallow) 5/5/1999 64.51 2125 43.26
10/9/1999 64.51 2414 40.37
1/20/2000 64.51 24.66 39.85
8/8/2000 64.51 23.30 4121
2/15/2001 64.51 2322 41.29
8/29/2001 64,51 24.38 40.13
3/12/2002 64,51 21.29 4322
9/27/2002 64.51 2362 40.89
3/25/2003 64.51 2245 42.06
10/2/2003 64.51 24.31 40.20
AMW-4 1/29/1999 15-25% 64.79 11.51 53.28
{Shallow) 5/5/1999 64.79 10.14 5465
10/9/1999 64.79 12.04 52.75
1/20/2000 64.79 13.50 51.29
8/8/2000 64.79 11.74 53.05
12152001 64.79 12.32 5247
8/29/2001 64.79 12.40 5239
3/12/2002 64.79 10.13 54.66
9/27/2002 64,79 12.14 52.65
3/25/2003 64.79 11.03 53.76
10/2/2003 64.79 12.33 52.46
AMW-5 1/29/199% 20-30 64.97 13.87 51.10
(Shallow) 5/5/1999 64.97 12.83 52.14
10/9/199% 64.97 14.25 50.72
1/20/2000 64.97 14.91 50.06
8/8/2000 64.97 14.14 50.83
2/15/2001 64.97 14.32 30,65
8/29/2001 64.97 14.72 50.25
3/12/2002 64.97 13.12 51.85
912772002 64.97 14.62 50.35
3/25/2003 64.97 13.45 51.52
10/2/2003 64.97 14,74 50.23
AMW-6 1/29/1999 Unknown 65.10 12.74 52.36
{Shallow} 5/5/1999 65.10 11.30 53.80
10/9/1999 65,10 13.29 51.81
1/20/2000 65.10 14.21 50.89
8/8/2000 65.10 12.95 5215
2/15/2001 65.10 12.64 52,46
8/29/2001 65.10 13.65 51.45
3/12/2002 65.10 11.41 53.6%
9/27/2002 65.10 13.25 51.85
3/25/2003 65.10 1222 52.88
10/2/2003 65.10 14.74 50.36
AMW-7 1/29/1999 Unknown 64.24 14.91 4933
(Shallow} 5/5/1999 Well Covered during consturction

AMW-§ 1/29/1999 Unknown 64,53 16.86 47.69
{Deep) 5/5/1999 64.55 14.46 50.09
H0/9/19499 64.55 17.10 4745
1/20/2000 64.55 18.51 46.04
8/8/2000 64.55 16.711 47.84
2/15/2001 64.55 17.31 47.24
8/29/2001 64.55 18.30 46.25
3/12/2002 64.55° 16,03 4852
9/27/2002 64,53 18.03 46.52
3/25/2003 64.55 17.31 47.24
10/2/2003 64.55 21.54 43.01




Table 1: Continued

Well Depth Groundwater
Well ID Screen Interval Elevation to Water Elevation (Potential)
(Aquifer zone) Date (ftggs) (ft msl) (ft) (ft msl)
AMW-9 1/29/1999 Unknown 63.48 2322 40.26
(Deep) 5/5/1999 63.48 21.40 42,08
10/9/1999 63.48 23.74 39.74
1/20/2000 63.48 24.92 38.56
8/8/2000 63.48 2301 40.47
2/15/2001 63.48 21.20 4228
8/29/2001 63.48 22.59 40.89
3/12/2002 63.48 21.94 41.54
9/27/2002 63.48 24.16 39.32
3/25/2003 6348 23.00 4048
10/2/2003 63.48 . 23.80 39.68
WGR MW-2 1/29/1999 23-28 63.18 2341 39.77
(Shallow) 5/5/1999 63.18 2141 41.77
10/9/1999 63.18 24,62 38.56
1/20/2000 63.18 2524 37.94
8/8/2000 63.18 2341 3097
8/29/2001 63.18 2500 38.09
3/12/2002 63.18 21.86 41.32
09/27/2002 63.18 24.69 38.49
3/25/2003 63.18 3.7 3947
16/2/2003 63.18 25.13 38.05
WGR MW-3 1/29/1999 22-27 5834 15.81 42.53
(Shallow) $/5/1999 ) 58.34 18.43 39.91
10/9/1999 58.34 21.38 3696
1/20/2000 58.34 19.76 38.58
8/8/2000 58.34 20.88 37.46
8/29/2001 58.34 21.22 37.12
3/12/2002 58.34 14.80 43.54
9/27/2002 58.34 2232 3602
3/25/2003 58.34 18.07 40.27
1072/2003 58.34 22.22 36.12
WGR Mw-4 1/26/1999 2345 60.02 26.23 33.79
(Deep) 5/5/1999 60.02 23.80 3622
10/9/1999 60.02 27.73 32.29
1/20/2000 60.02 2797 32.05
8/8/2000 60.02 26.00 34.02
2/15/2001 60.02 26.55 33.47
8/29/2001 a0.02 27.14 32.88
3/12/2002 60.02 24.90 3512
Q27/2002 60.02 27.09 32.93
3/25/2003 60.02 2575 34.27
10/2/2003 60.02 27.41 32.61
FHS MW-10 1/29/1999 42-52 52.34 2391 28.43
(Deep) 5/5/1999 5234 20.55 3179
10/9/1999 5234 25.00 2734

1/20/2000 5234 27123 2511
8/8/2000 5234 2406 28.28
2/1572001 52.34 24.16 28.18
8/29/2001 52.34 26.11 26.23
3122002 52.34 2394 28.40
9272003 52.34 25.86 26.48
3/25/2003 52.34 23.20 20.14
10/6/2003 52.34 26.39 25.95




Table 1: Continued

Well Depth Groundwater
Well ID Screen Interval Elevation to Water Elevation (Potential)
(Aquifer zone) Date (ft bgs) (ft ms!) {ft) (ft msl)
FHS MW-11 1/29/1999 3964 54,06 26.38 27.68
(Decep) 5/5/1999 54.06 2272 31.34
10/9/1999 54.06 27.42 26.64
1/20/2000 54.06 29.31 2475
8/8/2000 54.06 26.11 2795
/152001 54.06 26.43 27.63
8/29/2001 54.06 28.28 25718
3/12/2002 54.06 21.61 3245
9/27/2002 54.06 27.93 26.13
3/25/2003 34.06 4521 8.35
10/2/2003 ‘Well Inaccessible
MW-6 1/29/1999 37.5-56 61.78 3287 2891
(Deep) 5/5/1999 61.78 20.41 32,37
9/10/199% 61.78 33.98 . 27.80
1/20/2000 61.78 36.02 25.76
8/8/2000 61.78 32,73 25.05
271572001 61.78 3334 28.44
8/29/2001 61.78 34.98 26.80
3/12/2002 61.78 30.72 31.06
9/27/2002 61.78 34.50 27.28
3/25/2003 61.78 32.08 29.70
10/2/2003 61.78 34.86 26.92
MWw-7 1/20/2000 17.5-37.5 58.64 20.32 38.32
{Shallow) 8/8/2000 38.64 20.50 38.14
2/15/2001 58.64 16.95 41.69
8/29/2001 58.64 2161 37.03
31272002 58.64 17.03 41.61
9/27/2002 58.64 22.73 3591
3/25/2003 58.64 19.09 39.55
10/2/2003 58.64 22.46 36.18
Naotes: All well elevations are measured from the top of casing not from the ground surface.

ft ms] = feet above mean sea level




Table 2
Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
. Well cis 1,2 DCE  trans 1,2 DCE PCE TCE VHCs*
(aguifer zone} Date Consultant pg/L pg/L pg/L ug/L pg/L
AMW.1 37235 Augeus - ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3
(shallow) 6/21/95 Augens - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5
9/11/45 Augeus - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0,5
4/16/% PES ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0,5
7117/96 PES ND-<0.5 ND<0).5 ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
16/23/96 PES ND-0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0).5 ND<0.5
0/29/97 PES NS NS NS NS NS
1/20/00 AEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<E.5 ND<0.5
8/8/00 AEI NS NS NS NS NS
2/15/01 AEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
8/29/01 AEK NS NS NS NS NS
3712402 AEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<d.5
9/27/02 AFI NS NS NS NS NS
3725403 AEl ND<0).5 ND<0.5 1.3 ND<D.5 ND<0.5
10/2413 AEL NS NS NS NS NS
AMW-4 5/15/95 Augeus NR ND<5 2400 ND<50 NR
(shallow) 6/21/95 Augeus NR ND<50 2500 ND<50 NR
9/13/95 Augeus NR NI<25 1100 ND<25 NR
4/16/96 PES ND<10 ND<I0 1200 10 NR
17196 PES ND<10 ND<10 860 ND<H NR
10/23/96 PES ND<0.5 ND<),5 2 0.5 NR
/20497 PES ND<3 ND<3 340 3 NR
1/29/99 AEl ND=<3 ND<3 100 ND<3 ND<3
5/5/99 AE ND<5 ND<5 210 ND<5 ND<5
9/10/99 AE] 10 ND<5 240 18 WD<5
1/26:00 AE1 46 ND2.5 97 6.2 ND<2.3
878100 AEI ND<5 ND<5 440 8 ND<3
2/15/0k AEI ND<2.5 ND<2.5 8] 2.6 ND<2.5
8/29/01 AEI ND<2.5 ND-<2.5 230 45 ND<2.5
3/12/02 AFI ND<5.0 ND<5.0 190 ND-35.0 ND<5.4
9727402 AEI ND<5.0 ND<5.0 220 ND<5.0 10#**
325103 AEI 12 ND<1.0 22 1.9 ND<1.0
1072403 AEL 2.8 ND<0.5 50 28 ND-<l.5
AMW-5 5/15/95 Augeus NR ND<0.5 1.2 ND<0.5 NR
(shallow) 6/21/95 Augens NR ND<(.5 ND<(}5 ND<0.5 NR
9/13/95 Augeus NR NI 5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 NR
4/16/96 PES ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NR
17196 PES ND<0.5 NI<0.5 0.6 WD<(.5 NR
10/23/96 PES ND<0.5 WD<0.5 0.8 ND<{.5 ~NR
9/29/97 PES ND<0.5 NE<),5 13 ND<0.5 NR
1/29/99 AFEI NA NA NA NA NA
515199 AFI ND<L ND<1 36 ND<] ND<1
9/10/99 ATl ND<} ND<1 35 ND<1 ND<]
1/20/00 AFI ND<1 ND<1 36 ND<] ND<1
8/8/00 AEI ND<D.5 ND<0.5 50 0.72 ND<0.5
21501 AEL ND<b.5 ND<0.5 26 0.76 ND<0.5
8/29/01 AEI ND<D.5 ND-0.5 28 0.87 ND<0.5
3112402 AEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 25 0.75 ND<0.5
8127402 AHI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 17 ND<0.5 ND=0.5
3725003 AH ND<1.0 ND<1.0 23 ND<1.D ND<1.0
1072403 AEI ND<0.5 ND-<0.5 20 0.58 ND<0.5
AMW-6 9/13/95 Augens NR ND<25 930 ND<25 NR
(shallow) 4/16/96 PES 20 ND<10 1900 110 NR
71796 PES ND<30 ND=<30 3300 280 NR
10/23/96 PES ND<30 ND<3¢ 2900 140 NR
9/29/97 PES 220 70 4600 580 NE
1/29/99 AEL 270 77 2400 390 ND<63
5/5/99 AFI 370 e 2700 470 ND<Tt
9/10/99 AHI 190 49 1400 256 WD<36
1720406 AEI 210 ND<35 1600 270 ND<35
87100 AFl 150 56 1100 150 ND<25
2/15/01 AEI 190 40 930 200° ND<25
8/29/01 AEl 77 17 780 110 ND<1(
1/12/02 AEI 15¢ 37 1300 170 ND<25
9/27/02 AE1 &7 ND<17 490 9l ND<17
3/25/2003 AEL 94 ND<33 740 110 ND<33
1412/2003 AEI 56 13 444 60 ND<10




Table 2 Continued
l Well cis L2 DCE  trans 1,2 DCE PCE TCE VHCs*
(aguifer zone) ~ Date Consultant
pe/l ug/L P/l ng/L pg/L
AMW-7 9/13/95 Augeus NR ND<23 2330 340 NR
l (shallow) 4/16/96 PES 2200 60 2300 500 NR
717196 PES 2100 ND=<30 2400 530 NR
10/23/96 PES 3100 5Q 3400 610 NR
0/29/47 PES 33 20 520 100 NR
1/29/99 AEL 22 ND<3 a5 12 ND<3
5/5/99 AEI Well Covered During Construction
AMW-§ 9/13/95 Augeus - MWD=25 95 ND<23 ND<25
{deep) 4/16/96 PES ND<0.5 ND<(.5 0.8 W<0.5 ND<(2.5
7/17/96 PES ND<(.5 ND<0.5 1.6 NP<0.5 ND<(.5
10/23/96 PES ND=(LS ND=<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ND<(.5
9/29/97 PES ND<(.5 ND=}.5 0.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1/20/00 AEI ND<0.3 ND=(3.5 073 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
8/8/00 AFI NS NS NS NS NS
2/15/01 AE] ND<.5 ND<0.5 1.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
8/29/01 AFEl N§ NS NE NS NS
3/12/02 AEl ND<(.5 ND=<0.5 7.5 ND<0.5 ND<{(.5
927102 AE] NS NS N8 NS NS
3725103 . ARl ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND=(.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5
123 AFEI NS NS NS NS NS
AMW-2 9/13/95 Augeus NR ND<25 F70 ND<25 NR
(deep) 4/16/96 PES 7 ND<3 170 4 NE
7/17/96 PES ND<3 ND<3 1%0 4 NR
10/23/96 PES ND-<3 ND<3 190 ND<3 NE
9/29/97 PES ND=3 N3 110 ND=<3 NR
1/29/99 AEI ND<4 ND<4 o ND=4 ND<d
515199 AEI ND=2.5 ND<2.5 o4 WD<1.5 WD<2.5
9/10/99 AEI ND<2.1 ND-=2.1 9% Wb<2.1 ND=2.1
1/20/00 AE! ND<0.5 ND<(3.5 100 ND<0.5 ND=0.3
8/8/00 AEIl ND<2.5 ND=2.5 130 ND<2.5 ND=2.5
2115101 AEl ND=<1.0 ND<1.0 69 ND<1.0 ND=<1,0
8729401 AEl ND<2.5 ND<2.5 08 ND<2.5 WD<2.5
l 3712102 AFEI ND<2.5 ND+<2.5 140 MND<2.5 ND<2.5
9727102 AEl ND<5.0 ND<5.0 30 ND<5.6 ND<3.0
3/25/03 AEl 4.1 ND<2.5 43 ND<2.5 ND<1.5
10/2/03 AEI 1.8 <0.5 36 11 ND<D.5
l FHS MW-10 10/9/97 PES ND<0.5 ND<).5 ND=0,5 MD<{.5 NR.
{deep) 1/29/99 AEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 WD<0.3 ND<0.$
5/5/99 AEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND-<0.5 ND<10.5
9/10/99 AEL ND<(.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1L5
. 1/20/00 AEI ND<(}.5 MD<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<(.5
8/8/00 AElL NS NS N3 NS NS
2715101 AEl N5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<),5 ND<0.5
8/29/01 AEl N5 NS NS N8 NS
l 312002 AEI WD<0.5 MD<(.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
97272 AEIl NS NS NS NS NS
3/25/03 AEIl 1.7 ND<1.0 13 25 5.0%+
10/6/03 AEI ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 1.4 ND=<0.5 1.0%*
l FHS MWw-11 0/29/97 PES ND<0.5 ND<0.5 4 N5 NR
{deep) 1/29/9% AEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 7 ND<(}.5 ND<0.5
5/5/99 AEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 7.1 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5
l 9/10/99 AEI ND<(.5 WND<0.5 1.5 ND<(0.5 ND<(.5
1/20/00 AEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 7.4 ND<(.5 ND<0.5
3/8/00 AEI ND<(}.5 MD<0.5 38 ND<({.5 ND-<(.5
2/15/01 AEI MND<(L5 ND-<(.5 18 ND<0.5 ND<.5
' 8/29/01 AFEI MND<Q.5 ND-<1}.5 1é ND<0.5 ND<0.5
3/12/02 AFEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 £3 ND<0.5 0,77+
G9/27/02 AEI ND<1 ND<I1 13 ND<] [ Sl W b
3/25/03 AEIl 0.78 ND<0.5 12 0.88 4.0%% | [rArx
I 10/2/03 ‘Well Inaccessible




Table 2 Continued
Well cis 1,2 DCE  trans 1,2 DCE PCE TCE VHCs*
{aguifer zone) Date Consuttant
pg/L pg/L pg/L pg/L /L
MW-6 3/11/95 EMCON ND<20 ND<0.5 1300 ND<20 NR
(deep) 6/5/95 EMCON ND<20 ND<20 2000 ND<20 NR
8/29/95 EMCON ND<20 ND<20 1300 ND<20 NR
9/11/95 Augeus NR ND<50 2000 ND<50 NR
11/16/95 EMCON ND=<20 ND<20 1300 ND<20 NR
2128196 EMCON ND<20 ND<20 960 ND=<20 NR
4/16/96 PES 10 10 1400 10 NR
5/28/96 EMCON ND=<20 ND<20 970 ND<20 NR
7/17/96 PES ND<S ND<5 590 ND-<5 NR
8/19/96 EMCON ND<20 ND<20 820 ND<20 NR
10/23/96 PES ND<5 ND<5 630 ND<S NR
11/21/96 EMCON ND<20 ND=20 630 ND<2( NR
3/26/97 EMCON ND<40 ND-<40 830 ND-<40 NR
5/20/97 EMCON ND<5 ND<5 270 ND<5 NR
9/29/97 PES ND<I0 ND<10 670 ND<10 NR
1/29/99 AFI 1.4 ND<1.3 49 3 ND<1.3
5/5/99 AFI 19 NDB<11 530 8 ND<11
.9/10/99 AEI 27 ND=12 360 53 ND<12
120400 AEL 18 ND<8.5 660 31 ND<8.5
£/8/00 ABL 98 16 1700 176 ND<5
2/15/01 AEI 64 ND<10 650 87 ND<10
8/29/01 AEL 1% ND<5.0 550 38 ND=<5.0
1202 AEL 6l ND<20 1200 99 ND<20
9/27/02 AEI ND<12 ND<12 300 27 ND<t2
3/25/03 AEI 26 ND<2.5 49 EX] ND<2.5
10/2/03 AEI 13 ND<5.0 340 21 ND<5.0
MW-7 311195 " EMCON NS NS NS NS NS
(shallow) 6/5/95 EMCON ND<10 ND<1¢ ND<1Q ND<10 ND<10
8/29/95 EMCON ND<10 ND<LG ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
9/11/95 Angeus 85 ND<50 - ND<50 ND<50
11/16/95 EMCON ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20
2/28/96 EMCON ND<10 ND<iD ND<L0 ND<10 ND<10
4/16/96 PES ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5
5/28/96 EMCON ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<L0 ND<10
717196 PES 0.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 06 ND-<(.5
&/19/96 EMCON ND=<L ND<l ND<] ND<) ND<l1
10/23/96 PES 0.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND-<.5
1172196 EMCON ND<1¢ ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
3/26/97 EMCON ND<20 ND<20 ND<20) ND<20 ND<20
520197 EMCON ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND=1D ND<10
9/29/97 PES ND<L0 ND<1Q ND<10 ND<10 KD<10
1/20/00 AFI ND<6.5 ND<6.5 ND<6.5 ND<6.5 ND<6.5
8/8/00 AFl NS NS NS NS NS
2/15/01 AEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<D.5
8/29/01 AEI NS NS NS NS NS
3/12102 AEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<(.5 ND<0.5
9/27/02 AEI NS NS NS NS NS
3/25/03 AEL ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
16/2/03 AEI NS NS NS NS NS
WGR MW 4/16/96 PES ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5
" {deep) N9 PES ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<.5
10/23/96 PES MD<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
9/29/97 PES ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
21501 AEI ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5
8/29/01 AEl NS NS NS NS NS
312402 AEI ND<0.5 ND=.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
9727402 AE NS NS NS NS N§
372503 AEl ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND-<(.5 ND=<0.5 ND<D.5
10/2/03 ARI NS NS NS NS NS




Table 2 Notes:
Please refer ta the Laboratory Analytical Data for further detailed lab information including Reporting Linits and Dilution Factors
*VHCs = All other chemicals by EPA method 601/8010

** Chioreform (michloromethane) NS = Well not sampled

*&% Dijbromochloromethans NR = Not Reported

#eek Methylene Chlpride kg/L = micrograms per liter (parts per billion}
cis 1,2-Dichloroethene (cis 1,2 DCE) Tetrachloroethene (PCE)

trans 1,2-Dichloroethens (trans 1,2 DCE) Trichlaroethene {TCE)

* Available data from AMW-7 is presented although this well was covered during 1999 construction activities




APPENDIX A

WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORMS



AE| CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

‘Monitoring Well'Number: AMW-1
Project Name:: Foothill S_quare Date of Sampling:|10/2/2003
Job'Number: 3067 ‘Name:of Sampler:|A. Nieto & S Moore
Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6") | _ 2
Welthead Condition o ‘OK ‘[ hd
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl) ) ' 64.51
Depth of Well " 45.00
Depth to Water (frwdm top -of casing) ' 24.31
Water Elevation (feet above msl) ‘ 40.20
Well:'Volumes Purged - “ 0
Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (16 0.0
galift), 4" (.65 galfft), and 6" (1.44 galft)
Actual Volume Purged {galions)
Appearance of Purge Water
o Free Product Present? na Thickness (ft): -

Number of Sam_p_leleontamer Size

Conductivity ;| DO |  ORP
{1 sec/cm) {mgrl) {meV)

Vol Removed Temperature

(gal) (deg C) pH

Time

Comments

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
Well not sampled this episode '




AEI CONSULTANTS

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

‘Monitoring Well Number:

AMW-4

”‘_'Project Name:

Foothill Square

Date of Sampling:

10/2/2003

Job Number:_
Project Address:

3067

Name of Sampler:

A. Nieto & & Moore

10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2°/4"/6")

2

Wellhead Condition o ‘OK v
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet.above msl) 64.79
Depth of Well 25.00
Depth-to Water (from top.of .casinéiu 12.33
Water Elevation (feet above msl) 52.46
Well Volumes Purged 3

Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 6.1

- galfft), 4" (165 galfft), and 8" {1.44 gal/t)
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 6.5 )
Appearance of Purge Water clear at 4 gallons
" Free Product Present? na Thickness (ft):‘ .

|2 VOASs

Number of Samples/Container Size _
' Vol Removed | Temperature :  Conductivity DO ORP
Time (gal) (deg C) PH (i secicm) (mgiL) (meV) Comments
i 2 19.95 744 | 1436 1.48 | -889
4 19.93 7.24 1426 0.48 -117.8
6 19.92 7.20 1425 0.34 -123.7
COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
Initially grey




AEl CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well:Number: AMW-5

‘Project Name: Foothill Square B Date of Sampling:' 10/2/2003 |
Job: Number: § 3067 __ Name of Sampler:i/_\. Nieto & S Moore
Project Address:| 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2°/4"/6") _ 2

Wellhead Condition ' | ok | v
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl) 64.97
Depth of Well - ' 30.00
Depth to Water (from top of casing) o 14.74
Water Elevation (feet-above msl) ' 50.23
Well Volumes Purged - 3

Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 | 7.3

galfft), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 8" {1.44 gal/ft) '
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) | 8.0
Appearance of Purge Water o clear u-p at1.5 gallons
o ~ Free Product Present? na Thickness {ft): - ]

o

Number of Samples/Container Size 2 VOAs
: | .
i Vol Removed | Temperature : Conductivity DO ORP
Time (gal) | (degC) PH (nsecicm) | (mgiL) (meV) Comments

2 1948 |  7.32 1616 0.99 93.2
4 19.70 7.24 1624 0.65 . -99.6
6 | 1959 7.08 1636 0.24 -133.8
8 19.57 7.05 1671 0.21 -136.7

COMMENTS {i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
started brown color and no hc odors




AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring .\_Nell ‘Number: AMW-6

Project Name: Foothill Square .Date of Sampling:|10/2/2003

Job Number: 3067 ' Name of Sampler:|A. Nieto & S Moore
Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Bivd., Oakiand

Well Casing Diameter (2°/4°/6") | 2 B
Wellhead Condition ‘OK [v
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl) - 65.10
Depth of Well 25.00
Depth to W'éter (from top of casing) 14.74
Water Elevation (feet-above msl) - 50.36
Well Volumes Purged ‘ o - 3

Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 | 4.9

galift), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1.44 galfft)
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) o 7 6.0
Appearance of Purge Water B clear up at 2.5 gallons
- Free Product Present? na Thickness (ft): -

ﬁumber of Samples/Container Size 12 VOAs ]
. Vol Removed | Temperature Conductivity DO ' ORP
Time {gal} (deg C) pH {1 sec/lcm} {mg/L) {meV) - ,Comments
2 18.91 7.40 1648 123 -90.2
4 . 18.97 7.21 1683 |  0.80 -96.9
6 18.96 7.13 1691 0.69 -101_.7

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
Initilly brown no he odors




AE| CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

‘Monitoring Well Number: AMW-8
_ Project Name:! Foothill Square _ Date of Sampling:|10/2/2003
Job N_umb.er:a 3067 Na\_me'of:Sampler: A. Nieto & S Moore

Project Address:| 10700 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2"/4718™)

Wellhead Condition | oK

h i

Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msrl'}'m ‘ | 64.55

Depth of Well B 45.00

Depth to Water (from top of casing) - 2154

Water Elevation (feet above msi) ) 43.01

Well Volumes Purged o " 0

Gallons Purged. formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 0.0
galfit), 4" (.65 galfit), and 67 {1.44 gal/ft)
Actual Volume Purged (galtons)

Kppearance of Purge Waier

Free Product Present?,  na | Thickness (ft):

Number of Samples/Container Size

Conductivity! DO . ORP
{n secfcm) fmgi/L) {meV)

Vol Removed | Temperature :

(ga) | (degC) pH

Time

Comments

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Well not sampled




AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number:

AMW-9

Project Name: Foothill Sql._lare

Date of Sampling:

10/2/2003

Jo_b Number: 3067

Name of Sampler:A. Nieto & § Moore

Projeét Address:

10700 MacArthur Bivd., Qakiand

Well Casing Diameter (27/4°/8")

2
Wellhead Condition |0K '
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet aboveAr'hsI) 63.48
Depth.of Well o 54.30
DT;\;ﬁH to Water (from top of casing) 23.80
Water Elevation U(féuet above mstl) 39.68
Well Volumes Purged 3
Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizesof 2" (.16 | 14.6
gal/ft), 4" (.85 gal/ft), and 67 (1.44 gal/ft)
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 12.5
Appearance of Purge Water _  clear
R ‘Free Product Present? na Thickness (ﬂ):l -

Number of Samples/Container Size 2 VOAs
. :‘ Vol Removed | Temperature - Conductivity DO ORP ‘
Time {gal) (deg C) PH {w secicm) (mg/L} {meV) - Comments
3 | 2088 | 69 1806 170 -135.5
6 20.66 6.98 1811 1.01 -136.8
9 20.74 7.00 1814 (.49 -1406
B 12 . 2084 7.01 1809 0.45 -1489 |dryat12.5

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Clear, no odors. Dry at 12.5 gallons. Siow recharge




AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: WGR MW-2

Project Name: Foothill Square __Date of Sampling: 10/2/2003
Job Number: 3067 Name of Sampler:'A. Nieto & S Moore
Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2'/4"/6") | 4 '
Wellhead Condition oK ' |-
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl) ' 63.18
Depth of Well o 28.00
Depth to Water (from top of casing) — 2513
Water Elevation (feet above msl) N 38.05
Well Volumeiskﬁi'r'ééd _ ) 0
Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 0.0
gal/ft), 4" (.65 galfft), and 6" (1.44 gaift)
Actual Volume: Purged (gallons} 7
Appearance of Purge Water
Free Product Present? na " Thickness (ﬂ):‘ -

Number of Sampies/Container Size

| Conductivity DO ORP
(it secicm) {mg/L} {meaV)

. Vol Removed | Temperature .
Time H Comments
, (gal) | (deg C} P

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Well not purged




AE| CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

‘Monitoring Well Number:  WGR MW-3

Project Name: Foq_t_h_i_ll Squa_r_e Date of Sampling:| 10/2/2003
Job Number: 3067 Name of Sampler:|A. Nieto & S Moore |
Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Bivd., Qakland

Well Casing Diameter (2"/47/67)

Wellhead Condition 0K o v
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl} 58.34

Depth of el T 700

Depth to-Water (from top of casing) ‘ o 2222

Water Elevation (feet:above msl) 36.12

Well Volumes Purged

Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" {16 0.0
-galfft), 4" {.65 gal/ft), and 6" {1.44 gal/ft) '

Actual Volume Purged (gallons)

Appear;r;céﬂc‘af IN'-"LUJr.ge'Water

Free Product Present?! "na Thickness (ft):[ ' -

Number of Samples/Container Size

Conductivity DO _ ORP

%Vol Removed | Temperature .
(u secicm) {mgll) {meV)

i C t:
Time (gal) (deg C) pH omments

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Well ngt__purged




AElI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

‘Monitoring Well Number:

WGR MW-4

Projgp@ Name:

Foothill Square

Date of Sampling:

10/2/2003

Job Number:

3067

Name of Sam pler:

A. Nieto & S Moora

Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Ozakland

Well Casing Diameter (2°/4°/67)

Wellhead Condition oK v
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl) 60.02
Depth of Well o 44.96
Depth to Water (from top of casing) 27.41
Water Elevation (feet above msl} 32.61
Well Volumes Purged 3

Gallons Purged: formuia valid only for casing sizes of 2% (.16 242

galfft), 4" (.65 galfft), and 6" (1.44 gal/ft)
Actual Volume Purged (gallons)
Appearance of Purge Water
Free Product Present?. na Thickness (ft):] -
Number of Samples/Container Size .
e VolRemowd Tememse |G| o) ey | Comens

Well not purged

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)




AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: FHS MW-10

Project Name: Foothill Srqgarie - Date of Sampling: 10/6/2003
Job Number: 3067 Name-of Sampler:|A. Nieto
Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2°/4"/6")

Wellhead Condition oK -
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl) 52.34
Depth of Well . 51.94
bepth'-to Water (from top of casing) : a 26.39
Water Elevation (feet above msl) 25.95
Well VolumesPurged - 3

Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" {16 12.3

gallft), 4" (.65 galfft), and 6" (1.44 galift) :
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) o 140
Appearance of Purge Water clear at 10.5 galldné
Free Product Present? na ' 1 Thickness (ft):] ' -

Number of Samples/Container Size 2VOAs
: ‘ *. | ,
s Vol Removed | Temperature * Conductivity DO ORP ;

Time (gal) (degC) - pH (wsec/om) |  (mgiL) (mev) . comments

) 3 1921 | 6.77 469 117 212.3

6 19.20 6.63 480 0.65 206.4

9 19.21 6.55 | 484 045 167.3

12 11922 6.54 484 0.36 163.2

14 19.23 - 652 484 0.26 158.3

‘ COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
Initially brown, light grey by 3.5 gallons, clears by 10 1/2 gallons




AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

. ‘Monitoring Well Number: FHS MW-11
Project Name: Foothill Square Date of Sampling: 10/2/2003
QQb'N'umber: 3067 Name of Sampler:|A. Nieto & S Moore
Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Bivd., Qakland

Well Casing Diameter (2°/47/6")

Wellhead Condition d{

Tl‘j;apth to Water (from top of casing)

v
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl) N 54.06
Depth of Well 64.07

Water Elevation (feet above msl)

Well Volumes Purged

Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 0.0
galfft), 4" (.65 galfft), and 6" {1.44 gal/ft) ’

Actual Volume Purged (gallons)

- |Appearance of Purge Water

‘Free Product Present?: na Thickness (ft):\

Number of Samples/Container Size

Conductivity Do ‘ ORP

Vol Removed | Temperature :
' (1 seclcm) (mglt) . (meV)

Time (gal) (deg C)

pH

Comments

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge_iime & percent, etc.)

WELL INACCESSIBLE - Car Parked over wellhead




AEl CONSULTANTS

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number:

MW-6

Project Name: ~ Foothill Square

Date of Sampling: 1 0/2/2003

" Job Number: 3067 7

Name of Sampler: A. Nieto & S Moore

Project Address:

10700 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2/47/6") | 2
Wellhead Condition oK R
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl) 61.78
Depth.of Well 48.69
Depth to Water (from top of casing) 34.86
Water Elevation (feet above msl)  26.92
Well Volumes Purged ' - 3

Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (116 | 6.6

_galfft), 4" (.65 galfit), and 6" (1.44 gal/it)
Actual Volume lsl;rged (déﬂons) 8.0
Appearance of Purge Water o clearat 1.5 gaﬁlons
Free Product Present? ' né- Thickness (ft):i -

Number of Samples/Container Size

2 VOA_s
; Vol Removed ; Temperature Conductivity DO ORP
Time (gal) (deg C) pH (useciom) | (mgil) (meV) Comments
2 18.61 7.18 1445 0.85 90.9
4 18.60 7.06 1436 0.62 98.6 B
6 18.60 6.97 1424 0.50 -104.2
) 8 18.60 6.93 1415 0.43 _ -108.5

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.}




‘Monitoring Well Number: MW.7

Project Name: Foothill Sﬁgrugre o Date of Sampling:|10/2/2003
Job Number: 3067 . Name of Sampler: A. Nieto & S Moore
Project Address: 10700 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland

Well.Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6™)

Wellhead Condition OK

Elevation of Top of Casing {feet above msl} 58.64
Depth of Well - e 38.00
Depth to Water (from top of casing) o 22.46
Water Elevation {feet above msl}) 36.18
Well Volumes Purged ' 3

Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16 75
galfft), 4" (.65 galfft), and 6" (1.44 gal/ft)

Xcﬁua’l Volume Purged (gallons)

Appearance-of Purge Water

Free Product Present?,  na Thickness (ﬂ):l -

2 VOAs .

Number of Samples/Container Size
) Vol Removed | Temperature Conductivity DO ORP
Time “{gal) ! -{deg C) - pH {n secicm) (rgiL) {meV} Comments

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

slight hydrocarbon odor




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



5 McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Faot : 925-798-1622
hitp/farww.imccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID:  #3067; FHS

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Date Sampled: ~ 10/02/03

Date Received:  10/03/03

Client Contact: Peter McIntyre
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Date Reporied:  10/10/03

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 10/10/03

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 0310049

October 10, 2003

1), the resulis of 5 analyzed samples from your #3067; FHS project,

2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for ybur business and | look forward to working with you again.

Yours fruly,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D)7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: mai@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diable, Ste, #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94397

Client Project ID: #3067, FHS Date Sampled: 10/02/03

Date Received: 10/03/03
Client Contact: Peter McIntyre Date Extracted: 10/09/03
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/09/03

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*
Analytical Method: SWR021B by 8260

Extraction Method: SW5030B

Work Crder: 031004%

Lab ID | 0310049-001A | 0310049-0024A  0310049-003A © 0310049-004A ] o
ClientID | AMW-4 T AMW-S TAMW6. AMwy | Reportre I:l"‘“ for
Matrix W W W W
DF 1 1 : 20 1 8 W
Compound Concentration ug/kg pe/L
Bromodichloromethane ND ND __ND<I10 ND NA 0.5
| Bromoform ND ND ND<10 ND _NA 05
Bromomethane ND i ND ND<10 __ND NA 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ~ ND ND ND<1O ND NA 0.5
_Chlorobenzene ND ND __.ND<10 ND NA 0.5
Chloroethane ND i ND  ND<10 ND NA 05
2-Chloroethyl vinyi ether ND ND ND<10 ND NA 0.5
~Chloreform ND ND ND<10 ND NA 0.3
Chloromethane ND | ND ND<10 ND NA | 05
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND<10 ND NA G5
| 1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND ND ___ND<10 ND NA 05
1_3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND<1( ND | NA 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND _ND WD<1{ ND NA 0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND<10 ND NA 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ND ND<10 ND NA | 05
1,2-Dichloroethane ND NI ND<10 ND NA 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene I ND ND ND<1{) ND NA 0.5
| cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 238 ND ) 66 43 NA o5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ] ND 13 __ND NA 05
1,2-Dichloropropane - ~_ND ND ND<1{} ND NA 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloroprapene ND ND ND<10 ND NA 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND<10 ND _NA 0.5
Methylene chloride _ - ND NI ND<I0 NI NA 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND<10 ND NA 0.5
_Tetrachioroethene 50 20 440 36 NA | 05
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND _ND ND<10 ND | NA .5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND | ND ND<10) _ND NA 0.5
Trichloroethene 28 | 0.58 60 ! NA 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND : ND ___ ND<10 ND NA 0.5
Vinyl Chioride ND | ND | ND<I0 ND NA 05
Surrogate Recoveries (%}
%S85 100 105 885 100
Comments

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in jpg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,

product/pil/non-aguecus liquid samples in mg/L.

MND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable 1o this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

h) lighter than water immiscibie sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j} sample diluted due to high

organic content; k) reporting limit rasied due to insufficient sample amount.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Al O
i}L ‘—rAmgela Rydelius, Lab Manager

el



é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA $4553-5560
Teiephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
httr/www mecampbell.comn E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Client Project ID: #3067, FHS

Date Sampled:

10/02/03

Date Received: 10/03/03

Client Contact: Peter McIntyre

Date Extracted: 10/09/03

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 10/09/03

Extraction Method: SW3G30B

Analytical Method: SW8021B by 8260

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basie Target Listy*

Work Order: 0310049

LabID | 0310049-005A ‘ .
Client ID MW-6 chort;Dn]g: l:lrmt for
Matrix w
DF 10 5 W
Compound Concentration uglkg re/l
'| Bromodichloromethane ND<35.0 NA 0.5
Bromoform ND=<5.0 NA 0.5
Bromomethane ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<5,0 NA 05
_Chiorobenzene ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Chioroethane ND<50 - NA | 05
2-Chloroethy] vinyl ether ND<5O | NA 0.5
_Chioroform ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Chloromethane ND<5.0 NA 05
| Dibromochloromethane ND<5.0 ] NA 05
1,2-Dichlorabenzene ND=<5.0 NA | 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<5.0 f\iA ) 05 -
1, 4-Dichlorobenzene | ND<sO | | NA 0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<5.0 | NA 05
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 13 NA 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<5.0 NA Q.5
1,2-Drichloropropans ND<5.0 MNA 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<5.0 NA 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Methylene chloride ND<5.0 —Aiu NA 0.5
1,12 2-Tetrachloroethane ND<5.0 MNA 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 344 NA 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<5.0 B NA 0.5
I,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<5.0 o NA 0.5
Trichloroethene 21 _ NA 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Vinyl Chioride ND<5.0 NA | 05
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS: 1.3 }
Comments : |

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

IND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

* water and yapor samp]cs and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are rcported in L., soil/siudge/solid samples in ug/kg, w1pe samples in H wipe,
= B
product}nil/non—aqueous llql.l]d. samples in mg./]_.

h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol, % sediment; j} sample diluted due to high
organic content; k) reporting limit rasied due to insufficient sample amount.

DHS Certification No. 1644

.. Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #1}7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

httpi/iwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0310049

EPA Methed: SWB8021B Extraction: SWS5030B BatchlD:-8743 - Spiked Sample ID: 0309536-003A
Sample ] Spiked MS* MSD* [MS-MSD | LCS LCSD |LCS-LGCSD \Acceptance Criteria (%)

Mo/l Ha/l % Rec. { % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

*{ Chlorobenzene ND 10 113 115 1.75 106 105 1.23 70 130

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10 914 95.3 4.18 88.8 86 3.22 70 130

Trichloroethene _ ND 10 l 98.3 101 2.7 112 110 1.08 .70 130

%S35: 112 100 112 113 0.339 109 110 0.898 ) 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LGSD = Laboratory Control Sample Dupticate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviafion.

% Recovery = 100 * {MS-Sampte) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M5 - MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may nat be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recavery.

N/A = not enough sample 1o perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount far soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high mairix or
analyte content.

Laboratory extraction sohvants such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the methad blank at low levels.




McCampbell Analytical Inc. c"AIN_ur_GUS'I'nnY niconn Page 1| of 1

% 110 Second Avenue South, #D}7
i Pacheco, CA $4553-5560

: (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0310049
Client:
Alt Environmental, Inc. TEL: (925) 283-6000
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste, #200 FAX: (925) 283-6121
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 ProjectNo:  #3067; FHS Date Received: 10/3/03
PO: ) : Date Printed: 10/3/03
S ) quuested?ééis S o _|
Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrix Collection Date Hold @ SW8021B o | r 1
0310049001 _ | ; Water 10/2/03. O i
0310049002 | ] Water ~_1oj2ro3 . A !
0310049-003 | Water 1012103 O . ..A -
0310040004 | AMWS Water 10/2/03 Lo A _ .
0310049-005 |  Mw-6 | Water | 10/2/03 O A L A
Prepared by: Maria Venegas
Commnents:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returmned to client or disposed of at client expense.



MBCAW{{;BE%MA{;%};}}#E& I_NC " CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD |
’ ) L PA,CﬁEC'U', A 94553-5560 ' . TURN AROUN]) TIME E;l [;h Q %
Telephione: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-4622 NUSH 4 HR 4um T HR  5DA
N o EDF Required? 3 Yes<5l Nu ' L
| Reéptrt To: peter McIntyre Bitl To: : Analysis Request . Other Cofuents
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Rﬂinﬁu\_ﬁcd Dy ) Date: Thrne: (Rbcelvad By: GOOD CUNDITION PROPRIATE /
_ o : _ o HEAD SPACE ABSENT, _(gmmmms___‘ ,
Rtﬁnqulshed By: ’ Ibate: . Tine: 1 Rectived By: : DECHLORIRATED IN LA PREASERVED IN LAB




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

1 1¢ 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/Awww.mocampbell. com E-mail: mainggmecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #3067, FHS "B"

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Date Sampled:  10/06/03

Date Received:  10/06/03

Client Contact; Peter McIntyre
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Date Reported:  10/10/03

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 10/10/03

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

WorkOrder: 0310077

October 10, 2003

1). theresults of 1 analyzed sample from your #3067; FHS "B" project,

2). a QC report for the above sample
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bilt for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look

|/
gva

forward to working with you again.

o)

Yo

S

—

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue Soutk, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
htp:/twww.mecanpbell.com E-maik: main@rmecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Client Project ID: #3067, FHS "B" Date Sampled: 10/06/03

Date Received: 10/06/03
Client Contact: Peter McIntyre Date Extracted: 10/09/03
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10/09/03

Extraction Method: SW503C0B

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basie Target List)*

Work Order: 0310077

Analytical Method: SW8021B by 8260

Lab ID [ 0310077-001A ] o
Client 1D | FHS-MW-10 Reportiog Limit for
Matrix W
DF 1 8 w
Compound Concentration pe/kg pgll
_Bromodichloromethane ND ‘ ‘ NA 0.5
Bromoform ND 1 ‘ NA 0.5
Bromomethane ND NA Q.5
Carbon Tetrachloride B ND NA __bs
~ Chlorobenzene ND o NA 0.5
Chloreethane ND NA 0.5
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether = __ND NA 0.5
 Chioroform 1.0 3 NA_ | 05
Chlpromethane ND NA Q0.5
Dibromochloromethane _ N ND NA 05
| 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND NA 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND MNA 0.5
1,4-Dichlorabenzene WD NA 0.5
Dichloradifluoromethane ND _ NA 0.5
|_L,1-Dichloroethane ND NA 0.5
1,2-Dichioroethang ND NA 0.5
1,1-Drichlgroethene ND N NA 05
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene - ND i NA 05 |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND NA 05
1,2-Dichloropropane ND NA 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ____ND NA 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND NA 05
Methylene chlonde ND j NA 0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane _ND 1 NA - 0.5
_Tetrachlorocthene 1.4 o NA 05
1,1,1-Trichtoroethane ND A NA a5
1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND NA .5
Trichloroethene ND NA 0.5
Trichlorofluoremethane ND 3 NA 0.5
Vinyl Chloride ND NA ! 0.5
Surregate Recoveries (%)
%%85: 161
Comments \

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable 10 this analysis.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/siudge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/cil/non-aqueocus liquid samples in mg/I..

I} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater thar ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content; k) reporting limit rasied due to insufficient sample amournt.

DHS Certification No. 1644

£

g

.
. & (‘-ﬁngela Rydelius, Lab Manager




ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax: 925.798-1622

htp:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbell. com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0310077

EPA Method: SW8021B Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 8820 Spiked Sample ID: 0310101-005A
Sample | Spiked MS* | MSD* [MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD |Acceptance Criteria (%)

po/l Mg/l Y, Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD { % Re¢. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

Chlorobenzene ND<500 10 108 107 1.09 104 107 2.68 T 130

1,1-Dichloroethene ND<500 10 80.7 80 0.79% 84.1 87 342 70 130

Trichloroethene 7699.00 10 90.5 G914 0.524 983 102 4.13 70 130

%38: 118 100 114 117 246 114 114 0 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Deviation.

anaiyte content.

N/A = nat encugh sampie to perform matrix spike and madrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for watar matyix or sample diluted due 1o high matrix or

MS = Matrix Spike; M3D = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Labaratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
% Recovery = 100 * {(MS-Sampte) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS —MSD) / (M5 + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not ba near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte ralative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sampla matrix interferes with spike recovery.

Laboratory extraction salvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may ocoasionally appear in the method biank at low levels.




O

- .- s -
- - - - l - Gl O & e Q\-UO /f? -_ [ ] [ ] _
_ q :
Mcmll,ﬂg%ﬁmggggg& INC. ~ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD _
PACHEC(, CA 945535560 - TURNAROUND TIME | 5 (3 A ,/i ’
Tell:phone (925) 798—162(} Fix: (925) 798-1622 - EDFR wired? QY \@,RI?TSH 24BR  48HR TIHR  SDAY
. Regitired? es B No~
' Re]iﬂrt To: PEtEI‘ MCIntVI' e Bill To: Analysis Request Other | Conmeuts
Comipany: AET Consultants . o
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200 2
' Walnut Creeék, ca 94597EMail — ~ 2t g =
Tele: ( )925/283 _gnan Fat: () gog !,2“ PTETIN § § = =~
Projectth 5057 | ProjeetName: < 5 |&| |®IE| |, 5
Project Location: /o~ AT 5.0  wiec A e & 818 g % 3 s
3 g .. i ;oo o i g2 <
Satmpler Senature; Al En iy Ay i 1= & § 3 81, P E
- T e N . METHOD |8 @(2/5] 123f imi@2| | 2
SAMPLING | | 2| MATRIX |pppcrmven 3|18\ _(§]_|2 2 iy a8
b 1k HHHRHSHEEREERE
SAWPLEID | EIE | |EiEIEIEI38|2IRI81%|12 5| ElS
{IField Poinit Nariie) Akl B el a8l @ JEI5 8181518 |==I3(lE|2|3 8
Date 'i‘ime g9 5 of w] 3 SIZ 83| 3i=sIm]w =~
A EREE A R B M EETEER
) X * E-'«33350.&5:%0«:ﬁﬁﬁﬁimfﬁ&ﬁifﬂ‘moqﬂm
" H9-Mp- ) o403 |/ | Jers | e S ]
{}'{#liﬁl_:.]ulshedﬁy:’ o Date: Time: 7 A | o
= C{_ﬁ’ Lig U\ Qg JC/vh . 200 Lt ¥ 1cre N U ' / © PRESERVATION ol o _'Mm I o
Rillsiiguislied By: Date: Time: {Re e:ved y: GOOD COND} CONDITION_ ¥ M%RimE _
. . ) " HEAD SPACE ABSENT CONT:
RéMnguished By: Date: .| Time: | Reetivied By: DECHLORINATED INLAB_____ PERSERVED IN LA LAB

xﬂor ek




CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

McCampbell Analytical Inc.

¥ 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
/fé | Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
o5

C 1 (925)798-1620
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WorkOrder: 0310077

Client;

All Environmental, inc. TEL: {925) 283-6000

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200 FAX: {925) 283-6121

Walnut Creek, CA 94597 ProjectNo: ~ #3067; FHS "B" Date Received:  10/06/2003

PO: Date Printed: 10/06/2003
. RequestedTests .

Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold ) B ) I _
0310077-001 | FHS-MW-10 ':_.'Wéié{:’""i"101'06{2_00310:'25:00 O i‘ , T o N T I

- Comments:

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.




